

(e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses).

Agency: DOL- ETA.

Type of Review: Revision.

Title of Collection: DOL-only Performance Accountability, Information, and Reporting System.

Forms: DOL Participant Individual Record Layout (PIRL, ETA-9172); (Program)

Performance Report (ETA-9173); Pay-for Performance Report (ETA-9174).

OMB Control Number: 1205-0521.

Affected Public: State, Local, and Tribal Governments.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 22,687,093.

Frequency: Varies.

Total Estimated Annual Responses: 45,370,016.

Estimated Average Time per Response: Varies.

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours: 8,381,370.

Total Estimated Annual Other Cost Burden: \$9,491,287.

Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A).

Marek Laco,

Acting Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training, Labor.

[FR Doc. 2026-19836 Filed 9-28-26; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request, National Database of Childcare Prices, Extension Without Change of a Currently Approved Collection

AGENCY: Women's Bureau, Department of Labor.

ACTION: Notice of information collection; request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor (DOL), as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, conducts a preclearance consultation program to provide the general public and federal agencies with an opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing collections of information in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA). This program helps to ensure that requested data can be provided in the desired format, reporting burden (time and financial resources) is minimized, collection instruments are clearly understood, and the impact of collection requirements on respondents is properly assessed. Currently, DOL is soliciting comments concerning the collection of data for the National

Database of Childcare Prices (NDCP). A copy of the proposed Information Collection Request (ICR) can be obtained by contacting the office listed below in the addressee section of this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be submitted to the office listed in the addressee section below on or before November 30, 2026.

ADDRESSES: You may submit comments by either one of the following methods:

Email: ndcp@dol.gov;

Mail or Courier: U.S. Department of Labor, Women's Bureau, Room S-3002, 200 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20210.

Instructions: Please submit one copy of your comments by only one method. All submissions received must include the agency name and OMB Control Number identified above for this information collection. Comments, including any personal information provided, become a matter of public record. They will also be summarized and/or included in the request for OMB approval of the information collection request.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For specific questions related to collection activities, contact Erin George by telephone at (202) 693-1000 ext. 21597 or by email at ndcp@dol.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

This proposed information collection seeks to update the NDCP, a comprehensive federal source of county-level childcare prices. The NDCP was first made available to the public in 2022, and it currently provides comprehensive data for the years 2008 through 2021. The NDCP is based on data collected by each state or territory in its childcare Market Rate Surveys. State or territorial human services or workforce development offices conduct the surveys as a requirement to receive Child Care and Development Block Grants (CCDBG). The surveys provide market prices of various types of child care (e.g., center-based, home-based), by age of children (e.g., infants, toddlers, preschoolers, school-age children) and by geography. The surveys are used to establish reimbursement rates for childcare subsidies. Market Rate Surveys collect childcare price information from a subset of all eligible centers and care providers in the priced market to obtain an estimate of the full market price of care in that locality. Because the surveys establish the full market price of care in local areas, the data is ideal to examine local childcare prices. However, this data is not

reported to the federal government and is retained by the states or territories. As a result, reporting metrics are not standardized across jurisdictions, and some of the data is not accessible to the public.

Market Rate Surveys are currently collected in three-year cycles. The information collection would request surveys for the most recent data collection cycle. The data requested would have been collected already by the states and territories to meet federal regulations; no new data collection obligation is created in this request. DOL would harmonize child-care price measures to ensure that they are comparable across jurisdictions. The data would then be combined with county-level characteristics publicly available from the American Community Survey. The resulting database (NDCP) would be evaluated to protect respondent confidentiality, implementing proper disclosure avoidance techniques in counties with small samples. The NDCP would be made available to the public as a research tool to understand childcare prices at the county level and changes in childcare prices over time. Section 2 of Public Law 66-259 that established the Women's Bureau authorizes this information collection. See 29 U.S.C. 13.

This information collection is subject to the PRA. A federal agency generally cannot conduct or sponsor a collection of information, and the public is generally not required to respond to an information collection, unless it is approved by the OMB under the PRA and displays a currently valid OMB Control Number. In addition, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, no person shall generally be subject to penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information that does not display a valid Control Number. See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.

II. Desired Focus of Comments

This **Federal Register** Notice provides the opportunity to comment on the proposed data collection. DOL is particularly interested in comments on:

- whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;
- the accuracy of the agency's burden estimate of the proposed information collection, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions;
- the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- how the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond could be minimized, including

through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology (e.g., permitting electronic submissions of responses).

III. Current Actions

At this time, DOL is requesting clearance to request market rate survey data collected by the states, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico to update the National Database of Childcare Prices.

Type of Review: Extension without change of a currently approved collection.

OMB Control Number: 1290–0025.

Affected Public: State, Local, and Tribal Governments.

Number of Respondents: 52.

Number of Responses per Respondent: 1.

Number of Responses: 52.

Average Burden Time per Response: 2 hours.

Estimated Burden Hours: 104 hours.

Comments submitted in response to this request will be summarized and/or included in the request for Office of Management and Budget approval of the information collection request; they will also become a matter of public record.

IV. Authority

44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A).

Paula Huff,

Certifying Official, Women's Bureau, U.S. Department of Labor.

[FR Doc. 2026–19906 Filed 9–28–26; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–GQ–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request; Notice of Law Enforcement Officer's Injury or Occupational Disease and Notice of Law Enforcement Officer's Death

ACTION: Notice of availability; request for comments.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor (DOL) is submitting this Office of Workers' Compensation Programs (OWCP)-sponsored information collection request (ICR) to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (PRA). Public comments on the ICR are invited.

DATES: The OMB will consider all written comments that the agency receives on or before October 29, 2026.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and recommendations for the proposed information collection should be sent within 30 days of publication of this notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain. Find this particular information collection by selecting "Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments" or by using the search function.

Comments are invited on: (1) whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Department, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of the agency's estimates of the burden and cost of the collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information collection; and (4) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Michael Howell by telephone at 202–693–6782, or by email at DOL_PRA_PUBLIC@dol.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Federal Employees' Compensation Act (FECA) provides, under 5 U.S.C. 8191, et seq. and 20 CFR 10.735, that non-Federal law enforcement officers injured or killed under certain circumstances are entitled to the benefits of the Act, to the same extent as if they were employees of the Federal Government. The CA–721 and CA–722 are used by non-Federal law enforcement officers and their survivors to claim compensation under the FECA. Form CA–721 is used for claims for injury. Form CA–722 is used for claims for death. The authority for this collection is 5 U.S.C. 8191–8193. For additional substantive information about this ICR, see the related notice published in the **Federal Register** on May 8, 2026 (91 FR 25387).

Comments are invited on: (1) whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Department, including whether the information will have practical utility; (2) the accuracy of the agency's estimates of the burden and cost of the collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information collection; and (4) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including the use of

automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

This information collection is subject to the PRA. A Federal agency generally cannot conduct or sponsor a collection of information, and the public is generally not required to respond to an information collection, unless the OMB approves it and displays a currently valid OMB Control Number. In addition, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, no person shall generally be subject to penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information that does not display a valid OMB Control Number. See 5 CFR 1320.5(a) and 1320.6.

DOL seeks PRA authorization for this information collection for three (3) years. OMB authorization for an ICR cannot be for more than three (3) years without renewal. The DOL notes that information collection requirements submitted to the OMB for existing ICRs receive a month-to-month extension while they undergo review.

Agency: DOL–OWCP.

Title of Collection: Notice of Law Enforcement Officer's Injury or Occupational Disease and Notice of Law Enforcement Officer's Death.

OMB Control Number: 1240–0022.

Affected Public: Private Sector—Businesses or other for-profits.

Total Estimated Number of Respondents: 4.

Total Estimated Number of Responses: 4.

Total Estimated Annual Time Burden: 5 hours.

Total Estimated Annual Other Costs Burden: \$3.

(Authority: 44 U.S.C. 3507(a)(1)(D))

Michael Howell,

Senior PRA Analyst.

[FR Doc. 2026–19829 Filed 9–28–26; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510–26–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

[OMB Control No. 1290–0044]

Correction; Registration for Public API

ACTION: Correction Notice.

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Policy, Department of Labor.

SUMMARY: This is a correction of a notice published September 1, 2026 (91 FR 56221) which in error stated that comments must be received on or before 9/30/2026. The Agency will consider all written comments that are received on or before October 30, 2026.